

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

James H. Proctor, Levi Allen, William Bailey, Solomon Persons incorpo-Jenness, Thomas F. Kennedy, and John Williams, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate, under the name of Corporate name. The Maine Atlantic Granite Company; for the purpose of quarrying on their own land within the County of Lincoln, manufacturing, exporting and vending Granite and other rock; to hold real and personal estate to an amount not May hold estate exceeding in value at any one time two hundred thousand \$200,000. dollars: to construct wharves and machinery on their own land, and in general to do whatever Acts and engage in whatever business may be suitable or necessary for the purposes aforesaid, and entitled to all the powers and Powers and duprivileges and subject to all the restrictions and requirements incident by law to similar Corporations; particularly to an Act entitled an Act concerning Corporations passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said Corporation shall be held at Thomaston, notice to Manner of calling first meeting. be given in any newspaper printed in the County of Lincoln thirty days at least before the holding of such meeting.

Chapter 75.

AN ACT to incorporate the Greenleaf Slate and Coal Company.

Approved March 7, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives in Legislature assembled, That Enos Wilder, Moses Persons incorpo-Greenleaf, Seth E. Benson, Richard D. Green, Charles Willis and J. R. Newell, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a Corporation, by the name of the Greenleaf Slate and Coal Company for Corporate name. the purpose of quarrying, working, vending and dealing in Slate and Coal on land which may be owned by said Corporation in the County of Penobscot with all the

ties.

Mode of calling first meeting.

Powers and du- privileges and powers, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, incident by law to similar corporations; and also subject to an Act entitled an Act concerning corporations passed Feb. 16, A. D. 1836.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation May hold estate may purchase hold and manage real and personal estate, to the amount of 200,000 dollars. not exceeding at any one time two hundred with not exceeding at any one time two hundred thousand dollars.

> Be it further enacted, That Enos Wilder and **SECT. 3.** Moses Greenleaf shall have power to call the first meeting of said Corporation by advertising notice of the time and place of said meeting fourteen days prior thereto in the Boston Commercial Gazette, at which, or any subsequent legal meeting thereof, any by laws, for the government of said Corporation, not contrary to the laws of this State may be adopted.

Chapter 76.

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Granite Company.

Approved March 7, 1836.

ţ

· · · ⁻

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repreresentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Barnabas Palmer William Cutter, Daniel Winslow, Nathaniel Mitchell and John Neal, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are, created a corporation by the name of the Corporate name. Maine Granite Company, for the purpose of quarrying working and dealing in Granite and other Stone in Kennebunk Port, and of transporting the same to market, with power to construct and maintain a rail road, commencing at or near the United States Quarry, on the Wormwood Farm, so called, in Kennebunk Port, and extending by the most convenient route to the tide waters at or near, the wharves of the Corporation in said Town-and for these purposes shall have all the powers, and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, incident by

Names of Corporators.

Powers and duties.